

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AMINATA MANSARAY, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:22-cv-5039-AB

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiff Aminata Mansaray, pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e), respectfully moves this Honorable Court for final approval of the parties' settlement.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Notice to the Settlement Class 2

III. Final Approval of the Settlement is Warranted..... 3

 A. The Settlement Class Received Sufficient Notice 4

 B. This Court Should Certify the Settlement Class for the Limited Purpose of Settlement 5

 1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied 5

 2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied..... 9

 C. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, Satisfying the Requirements of Rule 23(e)(2) 12

 1. Plaintiff Mansaray and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 13

 2. The Settlement Agreement is the Culmination of Lengthy, Adversarial Negotiations..... 13

 3. The Settlement Provides Significant Relief for Settlement Class Members..... 14

 4. The Settlement Agreement Is a Preferable Alternative to the Risks Each Party Would Face in Continued Litigation..... 15

 5. The Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees Is Fair and Reasonable 16

 6. The Method of Providing Relief Will Be Effective..... 16

 7. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Fairly .. 17

 D. The Settlement Satisfies Traditional Third Circuit Fairness Considerations..... 17

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 18

 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 19

3.	The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed	20
4.	The Risks of Establishing Liability	20
5.	The Risks of Establishing Damages	21
6.	The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action through Trial.....	21
7.	The Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment	22
8.	The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation....	22
IV.	Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 5

Brooks v. Trans Union LLC,
No. CV 22-48-KSM, 2024 WL 3625142 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2024)..... 9

Cavin v. Home Loan Ct., Inc.,
236 F.R.D. 387 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 12

Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
256 F.R.D. 492 (E.D. Pa. 2009)*passim*

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5

Collier v. Montgomery County,
192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 14

In re Corel Corp. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 23

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 9

Eichenholtz v. Brennan,
52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 4

In re General Motors Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 19, 23

Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
No. 05-cv-138, 2008 WL 4614327 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2008) 10

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 14, 17

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 23

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
156 F.R.D. 615 (E.D. Pa. 1994) 11

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995)..... 18

McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 8

Miller v. Trans Union, LLC,
No. 3:12-cv-1715, 2017 WL 412641 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017)..... 7, 10

In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litigation,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 15, 16

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 7

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8

In re Pet Food Prods. Liability Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 23

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....*passim*

Reibstein v. Rite Aid Corp.,
761 F. Supp. 2d 241 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 19, 22

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007) 20, 21

Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 4, 11

Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
307 F.R.D 183 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... 7

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc.,
385 Fed. App’x. 267 (4th Cir. 2010) 10

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 20

Stoner v. CBA Info. Servs.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 19

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 5, 13

Summerfield v. Equifax Info, Servs. LLC,
264 F.R.D. 133 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)..... 11

Taha v. Cty. of Bucks,
862 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 10, 11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 6

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 14

Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x*passim*

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23*passim*
